Measurements were taken on three different streets with high traffic density in Barcelona (Via
Laietana, Diagonal and Gran Via), in 10 consecutive days during spring, with two sampling
sessions of 1 hour each day, moving afoot and taking into account temperature, humidity, and
wind speed. 

Fifty-two thousand and eight (52,008) paired
values were obtained, and the results showed
about 10 % higher levels of UFP concentration
at 0.55 m compared to 1.70m. Differences
between working and nonworking days were
observed. Concentration patterns and variation
by days of the week and time periods were